

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21-1898

TRACY WHITE,

Appellee,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA and IOWA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Hon. Scott Rosenberg, District Judge

APPELLANTS' AMENDED FINAL REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TESSA M. REGISTER
Assistant Solicitor General

KAYLA BURKHISER REYNOLDS
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5112
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tessa.register@ag.iowa.gov
kayla.burkhiser@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The State preserved error on whether the district court erroneously admitted evidence unrelated to White.	4
II. Receiving a report of sexual harassment is not harassment.....	7
III. White still fails to substantiate her future emotional distress damages award.....	10
IV. Jury Instruction 16 was erroneous.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Featherstone v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , No. 04-1710, 2006 WL1231662, at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2006)	7
<i>Madison v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 780, 794 n.10 (8th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Moylan v. Maries Cnty.</i> , 792 F.2d 746, 749 (8th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Quad City Bank & Tr. v. Jim Kircher & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 804 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2011)	5
<i>Sandoval v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 787, 801 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Sandoval v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus., Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1138 (D. Minn. 2010).....	17
<i>Sellars v. CRST Expedited, Inc.</i> , 13 F.4th 681 (8th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17
<i>Shepard v. Wapello Cnty.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (S.D. Iowa 2003)	11
<i>Smith v. Iowa State Univ. of Sci. & Tech.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014)	13
<i>Stampf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 761 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006).....	4
<i>State v. Daly</i> , 623 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 2001).....	7
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 323 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1982)	7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 271 N.W.2d 761, 766 (Iowa 1978)	7
<i>State v. Thoren</i> , 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022).....	4
